## RESOLUTION NO. 1982 - 207

AMENDING RULE 1.4 OF THE MERIT SYSTEM RULES TO PROVIDE FOR AN ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT TO THE GENERAL COUNSEL IN THE UNCLASSIFIED SERVICE

WHEREAS, the General Counsel has requested that he be allowed to have a confidential administrative assistant; and

WHEREAS, the Merit System Rules presently do not provide for such a position.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That Rule 1.4 of the Merit System Rules be and it is hereby amended to include Administrative Assistant to the General Counsel as a position not subject to the Merit System Rules.

Section 2. That all other sections of the Merit System Rules, as amended shall remain in full force and effect.

Section 3. That this Resolution is effective upon its adoption.

graf

July 20, 1982 Adopted:

Attest:

Secretary-Treasurer